## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alcoa Inc.		02/29/2008	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reynolds Packaging LLC
Street Address:	6603 West Broad Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23230
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0755745	R
Registration Number:	0855584	нѕм
Registration Number:	0861697	SM
Registration Number:	1113134	CW-II
Registration Number:	1197314	СОМВО-РАК
Registration Number:	1507800	CATER-TIME
Registration Number:	1510995	CATER-TIME
Registration Number:	1564584	DEL-PAK
Registration Number:	1816644	DUOSEAL
Registration Number:	2011004	CUTTER GARD
Registration Number:	2055323	STAY PUT STRIP
Registration Number:	2157658	REYSHIELD
Registration Number:	2341615	PHARMA-POUCH
Registration Number:	2402623	REYNOWAVE
		TPADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0186

900100744

Registration Number:	2406304	SAFETY-PAK
Registration Number:	2419278	DRUG-PAK
Registration Number:	2841596	INTEGRIPEEL
Registration Number:	2854970	СОМВО-РАК
Registration Number:	2973949	POUCH EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3012335	COLD FORM
Registration Number:	3218654	REFLECTIONS EASY LOCK
Serial Number:	77142592	SMART PEEL
Serial Number:	77142646	PLASTERRA
Serial Number:	77166047	ECOSMART
Serial Number:	77170244	ECOSMART
Serial Number:	77193946	REYNOLON REVEAL
Serial Number:	77249275	CONCEAL
Serial Number:	77367263	DEL-PAK PACKABLES
Serial Number:	78505738	REFLECTIONS
Serial Number:	78672055	MICRO SMART
Serial Number:	78674138	SURE-PEEL
Serial Number:	78837026	VAXMAX
Serial Number:	78841308	INVERTIBLES
Serial Number:	78849207	MICRO SMART SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	78849227	MICRO SMART CLEAR
Serial Number:	78849303	MICRO SMART SECURE
Serial Number:	78860867	HANDI SLEEVE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)801-6400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 801 9200

Email: Gerhiserl@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: James H. Donoian

Address Line 1: 200 Park Ave, 34th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	093690.020000; 06-1973
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James H. Donoian
Signature:	/James H. Donoian/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0187

Date:	03/05/2008
-------	------------

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page1.tif source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page2.tif source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page3.tif source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page4.tif source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page5.tif source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page6.tif source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page7.tif source=US Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc to Reynolds Packaging LLC#page8.tif

### **U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

This U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") made as of February 29, 2008 by Alcoa Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having a place of business at 201 Isabella Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Reynolds Packaging LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 6603 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Rank Group Limited are parties to the Acquisition Agreement, dated December 21, 2007 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), providing for the execution and delivery of this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, which are registered in, or for which application for registration has been filed in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Marks</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and all of the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHREAS, Assignee and Assignor are desirous of executing an instrument of assignment for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Assigned Marks and the right to sue and recover damages and profits for third-party infringements, including past infringements, if any.

Assignor agrees on behalf of itself, its directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to execute any and all papers and instruments and to do any and all acts which may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee, in order to carry into full force and effect this sale, assignment and transfer, including without limitation to vest in Assignee or its assigns title in and to the Assigned Marks.

This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission or otherwise electronically) simultaneously in counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to trademark issues, and in all other respects, including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the internal laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ALCOA INC.

By: Mwarun

Name: Max w. Laun

Title: Attorney in - Fout

STATE OF NEW YORK

) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this 28 day of february, 2008, before me personally appeared Max W. Laun, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Affix Seal Below)

KATHRYN L. GERAGHTY lary Public, State of New York No. 01 GE6173563

[U.S. Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc. to Reynolds Packaging LLC]

22675487v1

Agreed and Acknowledged:

REYNOLDS PACKAGING LLC

Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this 29 day of February 2008, before me personally appeared Helen Golding, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Affix Seal Below)

KATHRYN L. GERAGHTY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01 GE6173563 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires August 27, 2011

[U.S. Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc. to Reynolds Packaging LLC]

22675487v1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0192

## SCHEDULE A

1.	Trademark	Reg	cistrat	ions

See attached.

## 2. <u>Trademark Applications</u>

See attached.

**A-**1

## Schedule A U.S. Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc. to Reynolds Packaging LLC

TMID TRADEMARK GOODS APP NO REG NO OWNER

Trademark Registrations

Registrations	_				
00272/US	R in a Triangle Design	Cans having aluminum ends, together with pouches, cartons, and container packaging materials containing aluminum foil	72/143,571	755,745	Alcoa Inc.
00068/US	HSM	transparent plastic film packaging	72/281,221	855584	Alcoa Inc.
00313/US	SM	polyvinyl chloride film for wrapping or packaging	72/278,529	861,697	Alcoa Inc.
00037/US	CW-II	transparent heat-shrinkable thermoplastic film for packaging, sold in rolls	73/148,753	1113134	Alcoa Inc.
00032/US	COMBO-PAK	Aluminum foil containers and lids, sold as a unit	73/315,669	1,197,314	Alcoa Inc.
00823/US	CATER-TIME	aluminum foil trays	73/721,104	1,507,800	Alcoa Inc.
00824/US	CATER-TIME	plastic lids for use on aluminum foil trays	73/721,107	1,510,995	Alcoa Inc.
01040/US	DEL-PAK	plastic containers and plastic lids therefor for use in foodservice operations	73/780,656	1,564,584	Alcoa Inc.
001393/US	DUOSEAL	seal bars for plastic film sealer machines	74/389,620	1,816,644	Alcoa Inc.
IP2003000759/US	CUTTER GARD	Class 16: Dispensing cardboard carton for plastic film having a grit cutting edge	74/628,188	2,011,004	Alcoa Inc.
IP2003001174/US	STAY PUT STRIP	Class 16: Component of a plastic film dispensing carton consisting of an adhesive strip for retaining the film against the surface of the carton	75/116,928	2,055,323	Alcoa Inc.
01595/US/2	REYSHIELD	plastic film for use as an electrical cable insulator	75/186,247	2,157,658	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006001541/US	PHARMA- POUCH	Class 6: Laminates primarily of aluminum foil with paper and/or plastic film for use in the further manufacture of pharmaceutical packaging	75/108,321	2,341,615	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006001635/US	REYNOWAVE	Class 21: Disposable plastic containers for food	75/567,137	2,402,623	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006002413/US	SAFETY-PAK	Class 6: Laminates primarily of aluminum foil with plastic film for use in the further manufacture of pharmaceutical packaging	75/884,503	2,406,304	Alcoa Inc.
IP2007000062/US	DRUG-PAK	Class 6: Laminates primarily of aluminum foil with plastic film for use in the further manufacture of pharmaceutical packaging	75/924,386	2,419,278	Alcoa Inc.
01933/US	INTEGRIPEEL	Foil laminated films for packaging, including hot and cold fill applications, for medical and health care packaging, and other packaging	78/137,328	2,841,596	Alcoa Inc.

# Schedule A U.S. Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc. to Reynolds Packaging LLC

		Aluminum foil containers and lids, sold as a unit; and plastic			
01912/US	COMBO-PAK	containers and plastic lids, sold as a unit	78/121,051	2,854,970	Alcoa Inc.
		Class 40:Manufacturing of Printed Pouch Rollstock to Order and/or			
IP2003002455/US	Pouch Express	tothe Specification of Others	78/314,033	2,973,949	Alcoa Inc.
		Laminates primarily of aluminum foil with plastic film for use in the			
01958/US	COLD FORM	further manufacture of pharmaceutical packaging	78/244,232	3,012,335	Alcoa Inc.
		Class 20: Plastic lids for household food containers			
	Reflections Easy				
IP2006001506/US	Lock	Class 21: Plastic household food containers	78/505,270	3,218,654	Alcoa Inc.

## Trademark Applications

		Class 17: Tamper-evident bands used on food packaging with		
IP2007000469/US	Smart Peel	seaming and a pull-tab or flap	77/142,592	Alcoa Inc.
		Class 17: Plastic sheets used for packaging for food and consumer		
IP2007000402/US	PLASTERRA	product	77/142,646	Alcoa Inc.
		Class 6: Food containers made of recyclable aluminum		
IP2007000266	ECOSMART	Class 17: Food containers made of recyclable rigid plastic; recyclable PVC film used for food packaging	77/166,047	Alcoa Inc.
		Class 6: Food containers made of recyclable aluminum		
IP2007000943/US	ECOSMART & Design	Class 17: Food containers made of recyclable rigid plastic; recyclable PVC film used for food packaging	77/170,244	Alcoa Inc.
	REYNOLON	Class 17: Plastic shrink film for industrial packaging of consumer		
IP2007000997/US	REVEAL	goods	77/193,946	Alcoa Inc.
IP2007001542	CONCEAL		77/249,275	Alcoa Inc.
IP2008000003	DEL-PAK PACKABLES	Class 20: Rigid plastic containers and plastic lids therefor for use in food service operations, delis, supermarkets, and the processing markets	77/367,263	Alcoa Inc.
		Class 20: Plastic lids for household food containers		
IP2006000613/US	Reflections	Class 21: Plastic household food containers	78/505,738	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006000458	Micro Smart	Class 21: Plastic cooking containers	78/672,055	Alcoa Inc.
IP2002001473/US	SURE-PEEL	Class 17: Foil laminated films for packaging, namely, hot and cold fill applications, for food packaging, and other packaging	78/674,138	Alcoa Inc.

# Schedule A U.S. Trademark Assignment from Alcoa Inc. to Reynolds Packaging LLC

		Class 7: Vacuum packaging system composed of battery-powered hand-held pumps for removing air from and sealing plastic bags for packaging and plastic food storage bags for household use		
IP2006002110/US/2	Vaxmax	Class016: Plastic bags for packaging; plastic food storage bags fo	78/837,026	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006001176/US	Invertibles	Class 021:Plastic food containers	78/841,308	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006001180/US	Micro Smart Solutions	Class 021:Plastic cooking containers	78/849,207	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006001178/US	Micro Smart Clear	Class 021:Plastic cooking containers	78/849,227	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006001179/US	Micro Smart Secure	Class 021:Plastic cooking containers	78/849,303	Alcoa Inc.
IP2006002105/US/2	Handi Sleeve	Class 21: Holders for food containers; portable containers for food	78/860,867	Alcoa Inc.

22678192v1